

No. 24-1781

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SCOTT THATCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDEX FREIGHT, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel

131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(602) 661-0014

james.driscoll-maceachron@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	4
Argument	5
I. <i>Muldrow</i> changed the adverse action standard for discrimination claims to “some harm.”	6
II. Retaliation claims use the <i>Burlington Northern</i> dissuade-a-reasonable-worker standard for adverse actions.	10
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	13
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 789 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Boone v. Goldin</i> , 178 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6, 8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Holland v. Washington Homes, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>James v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Laird v. Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 978 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Planned Parenthood of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 1:23-CV-01932, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2024 WL 3849192 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2024).....	8, 9
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peccia v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. 21-16962, 2024 WL 1985817 (9th Cir. May 1, 2024).....	9, 10

<i>Peifer v. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 106 F.4th 270 (3d Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Rios v. Centerra Grp. LLC</i> , 106 F.4th 101 (1st Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Strothers v. City of Laurel</i> , 895 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	6

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
